

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTERMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILBUR ROSS, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
INC., *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 17-cv-00406 (JEB)

**INTERVENORS' RESPONSE IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Antiquities Act 2

 II. The Antiquities Act’s Application to the Ocean 4

 III. The Northeast Canyons and Seamounts Marine National
 Monument..... 7

 IV. Procedural History 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. D.C. Circuit Law Establishes That Courts May Review Presidential
 Monument Proclamations for Adherence to the Statute..... 9

 II. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint Because It Fails to
 State a Claim for Relief..... 14

 A. Plaintiffs’ claim that the Antiquities Act does not apply in the
 U.S. Exclusive Economic Zone fails as a matter of law 14

 1. The Antiquities Act applies to submerged lands and
 waters. 15

 2. The Antiquities Act may be used to create monuments in
 the U.S. Exclusive Economic Zone 16

 B. Plaintiffs’ claim challenging the Monument’s size must be
 dismissed..... 24

 1. The Monument’s living organisms and ecosystems are
 “objects of scientific interest” under the Act..... 25

 2. The Monument protects the smallest area compatible
 with the proper care and management of the objects 29

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Alaska v. United States*,
 545 U.S. 75 (2005)..... passim

Am. Pelagic Fishing Co., L.P. v. United States,
 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 22

Cameron v. United States,
 252 U.S. 450 (1920)..... 27

**Cappaert v. United States*,
 426 U.S. 128 (1976)..... 16, 26, 29

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
 453 U.S. 654 (1981)..... 10

Dart v. United States,
 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 10

League of Conservation Voters v. Trump,
 -- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 17-cv-0101 (SLG), 2018 WL 1385408 (D. Alaska
 Mar. 19, 2018)..... 9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 32

**Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Bush*,
 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... passim

Treasure Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified Wrecked and Abandoned Sailing Vessel,
 569 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1978) 31

**Tulare County v. Bush*,
 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... passim

Tulare County v. Bush,
 317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (mem.) (per curiam) (denying petition for
 rehearing en banc)..... 12

**United States v. California (California I)*,
 332 U.S. 19 (1947)..... 5, 18, 19, 20, 22

United States v. California (California II),
 332 U.S. 804 (1947)..... 18, 19

**United States v. California (California III)*,
 436 U.S. 32 (1978)..... passim

United States v. Louisiana,
 339 U.S. 699 (1950)..... 20

Wyoming v. Franke,
 58 F. Supp. 890 (D. Wyo. 1945)..... 12, 28

Yates v. United States,
 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)..... 28, 29

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 10

Statutes

**Antiquities Act*, 54 U.S.C. § 320301 2, 15, 17, 24

National Marine Sanctuaries Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1432(3)..... 22

Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act,
 16 U.S.C. § 1811(a) 21

Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1311 19

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1332(a)..... 22

An Act to establish the Channel Islands National Park, Pub. L. 96-199, § 201, 94
 Stat. 67 (1980)..... 19

An Act to establish the Channel Islands National Park, 16 U.S.C. § 410ff-2(b) 19

Presidential Proclamations Establishing National Monuments

Muir Woods National Monument,
 Proclamation No. 793, 35 Stat. 2174 (1908) 3

Grand Canyon National Monument,
 Proclamation No. 794, 35 Stat. 2175 (1908) 3

Mount Olympus National Monument,
 Proclamation No. 869, 35 Stat. 2247 (1909) 25

Papago Saguaro National Monument,
 Proclamation No. 1262, 38 Stat. 1991 (1914) 25

Statue of Liberty (originally called Fort Wood) National Monument,
 Proclamation No. 1713, 43 Stat. 1968 (1924) 3

Glacier Bay National Monument,
 Proclamation No. 1733, 43 Stat. 1988 (1925) 27

Glacier Bay National Monument Expansion,
 Proclamation No. 2330, 53 Stat. 2534 (1939) 4

Jackson Hole National Monument,
 Proclamation No. 2578, 8 Fed. Reg. 3277 (Mar. 18, 1943)..... 4

Channel Islands National Monument Expansion,
 Proclamation No. 2825, 63 Stat. 1258 (1949) 4

Buck Island Reef National Monument,
 Proclamation No. 3443, 76 Stat. 1441 (1961) 4, 25

Buck Island Reef National Monument Expansion,
 Proclamation No. 4346, 40 Fed. Reg. 5127 (Feb. 4, 1975) 5

Denali National Monument,
 Proclamation No. 4616, 43 Fed. Reg. 57,035 (Dec. 1, 1978) 3, 25

Buck Island Reef National Monument Expansion,
 Proclamation No. 7392, 66 Fed. Reg. 7335 (Jan. 17, 2001) 5

Minidoka Internment National Monument,

Proclamation No. 7395, 66 Fed. Reg. 7347 (Jan. 17, 2001) 3

Northwestern Hawaiian Islands Marine National Monument,
Proclamation No. 8031, 71 Fed. Reg. 36,443 (June 15, 2006) 3, 6

Papahānaumokuākea Marine National Monument,
Proclamation No. 8112, 72 Fed. Reg. 10,031 (Feb. 28, 2007) 6

Marianas Trench Marine National Monument,
Proclamation No. 8335, 74 Fed. Reg. 1557 (Jan. 6, 2009) 6, 25

Pacific Remote Islands Marine National Monument,
Proclamation No. 8336, 74 Fed. Reg. 1565 (Jan. 6, 2009) 6

Rose Atoll Marine National Monument,
Proclamation No. 8337, 74 Fed. Reg. 1577 (Jan. 6, 2009) 6

Harriet Tubman Underground Railroad National Monument,
Proclamation No. 8943, 78 Fed. Reg. 18,763 (Mar. 25, 2013)..... 3

Pacific Remote Islands Marine National Monument Expansion,
Proclamation No. 9173, 79 Fed. Reg. 58,645 (Sept. 25, 2014) 6

Papahānaumokuākea Marine National Monument Expansion,
Proclamation No. 9478, 81 Fed. Reg. 60,227 (Aug. 26, 2016) 6

*Northeast Canyons and Seamounts Marine National Monument,
Proclamation No. 9496, 81 Fed. Reg. 65,161 (Sept. 15, 2016) passim

Other Authorities

*Exclusive Economic Zone of the United States of America,
Proclamation No. 5030, 48 Fed. Reg. 10,605 (Mar. 10, 1983)..... passim

Territorial Sea of the United States of America,
Proclamation No. 5928, 54 Fed. Reg. 777 (Dec. 27, 1988) 5, 17, 23

*United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea art. 56(1)(a), Dec. 10, 1982, 1833
U.N.T.S. 397, 418, 21 I.L.M. 1245 (UNCLOS). 20, 21, 24

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States 18, 20
